CITY OF ATLANTIC BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
AGENDA ITEM
CASE NO

ZVAR-13-00100043
(A) Variance from Section 24-157(b)(1), reducing the required front setback (east,
adjacent to Beach Avenue) from 20.00’ to 13.80’, to replace an existing chain link
fence with a 6’-high shadowbox privacy fence.
(B) Variance from Section 24-157(c)(1), reducing the required street side setback
(north, adjacent to 7th Street) from 10.00’ to 0.00’, to construct a new 6’-high
shadowbox privacy fence.

LOCATION

698 Beach Avenues

APPLICANT

Emly Purcell (owner)

DATE

February 19, 2013

STAFF

Erika Hall, Principal Planner

STAFF COMMENTS
The subject property consists of two parcels, as described below, purchased independently by the applicant in
May 2012. The east-west oriented parcel (shaded orange on Exhibit 1) is vacant, while there is an existing twostory single-family dwelling located on the north-south oriented parcel (shaded blue on Exhibit 1).
RE 170129 0010
N ½ Lots 6, 7, Block 16, Daniel & Hackett R/P (9-35)
0 Ocean Boulevard
Vacant
(shaded orange)

RE 170131 0000
Lot 8, Block 16, Daniel & Hackett R/P (9-35)
th
112 7 Street
Non-conforming two-story SF DU (Built 1926)
(shaded blue)

The house, constructed in 1926, was previously addressed as 112 7th Street, such that the front yard was
adjacent to 7th Street and the street side yard was adjacent to Beach Avenue. However, as part of the
applicant’s renovation plan, which included making the existing house less non-conforming and adding a new
habitable wing, pool and outdoor living area to the west of the existing house, the combined property was readdressed as 698 Beach Avenue, such that the front yard is now adjacent to Beach Avenue, the street side yard
is adjacent to 7th Street, and the rear (street side) yard is adjacent to Ocean Boulevard, as shown on Exhibit 2.
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As construction nears completion, the applicant has proposed to install a 6’-high shadowbox privacy fence, as
indicated by the solid purple line, also shown on Exhibit 2. Staff has reviewed each segment of the proposed
fence for compliance with the provisions of Section 24-157, as described below and noted on Exhibit 3.
SEGMENT “A” is proposed to be located within the required front yard, approximately 13.8’ from the front
property line. This segment is subject to Section 24-157(b)(1), which states “within required front yards, the
maximum height of any fence shall be four (4) feet”. Therefore a variance of 6.2’, reducing the minimum
required setback from 20’ feet to 13.8’ is necessary in order to install the 6’-high fence in the proposed location.
Staff recommends approval of this requested variance, based upon the following considerations:
(1) SEGMENT “A” is proposed to be installed in the same location as an existing chain link fence. Staff has
found no historic fence permits for this property. However, prior to the re-addressing of the property,
the area adjacent to Beach Avenue was the street side yard, and the chain link fence was in compliance
with current regulations.
(2) SEGMENT “A” commences approximately 78’ south of the Beach Avenue intersection with 7th Street,
and because Beach Avenue is a one-way street, no hindrance to traffic line of sight is anticipated.
(3) SEGMENT “A” is in line with the “new” front plane of the existing house, which has been made less nonconforming by the opening up of a first story porch and second story balcony which were previously
enclosed, as noted on the “proposed north elevation” and “proposed south elevation” on Exhibit 4 and
in Figure 1, below. Further, SEGMENT “A” is in line with the front plane of the house and accessory
fence located on the adjacent property immediately to the south, as depicted in Figure 2, below.

Figure 1. Southeast location of existing structure, from
which Segment “A” would extend southward. This location
is 13.8’ west of the front property line, thus requiring a
variance of 6.2’ to place a 6’-high fence within the required
front yard setback, per Section 24-157(b)(1).

Figure 2.
Proposed location of Segment “A” would
commence at the southeast corner of the existing structure,
to the right, and extend to the southern property line, where
it would align with the front plane of the structure to the
immediate south.

SEGMENT “B” is proposed to be located directly on the northern property line. This segment is subject to
Section 24-157(c)(1), which states “for corner lots located on rights-of-way that are fifty (50) feet or less in
width, no fence, wall or landscaping exceeding four (4) feet in height shall be allowed within ten (10) feet of any
lot line which abuts a street. Therefore a variance of 10’, reducing the minimum required setback from 10’ to 0’
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is necessary in order to install the 6’-high fence in the proposed location. Staff recommends approval of this
requested variance, or a comparable alternative, based upon the following considerations:
(1) SEGMENT “B” is proposed to be installed directly on the north property line in order to provide privacy
and screen the property owner’s pool and outdoor living area from the 7th Street sidewalk which is a
high-traffic corridor to the 7th Street public beach access, as noted on the “proposed west elevation” and
“proposed east elevation” of Exhibits 3. Due to topographic variation within the rear of the property, as
depicted in Figures 3 and 4, placement of the fence in accordance with Section 24-157(c)(1) would result
in a fence with an effective height of 5’ or less. As noted by the applicant, the Community Development
Board previously approved ZVAR-07-00101117 (2008-01) for the property located at 620 Beach Avenue
due to the impact of topographic variation on the privacy afforded to a property abutting streets on
three sides.
(2) SEGMENT “B” commences approximately 42’ west of the Beach Avenue intersection with 7th Street, so
no hindrance to traffic line of sight is anticipated at that intersection. Platted as a 40’-wide right-of-way,
7th Street consists of a 20’-wide pavement and 10’ of unpaved right-of-way between the pavement and
the proposed location of the fence. In Figure 5, the location of the silt fence approximates the northern
property line and the location of the proposed fence. Additionally, there is a four-way stop at the
intersection of Ocean Boulevard and 7th Street, and the unpaved shoulder south of 7th Street is posted as
a no-parking zone, as shown in Figure 6, so no hindrance to traffic line of sight is anticipated at that
intersection.

Figure 3. The downward slope from the sidewalk onto the
subject property can be seen looking northeast across the
rear yard. Locating Segment “B” in accordance with Section
24-157(c)(1) would result in the overall height of the fence
being effectively lowered by one (1) or more feet, due to
topographic variation of the lot.

Figure 4. The downward slope from the sidewalk onto the
subject property can be seen looking east along the northern
property line. The sign in the foreground approximates the
property line and proposed location of the fence.
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Figure 5. Looking west from Beach Avenue to Ocean
th
Boulevard, along the northern property line adjacent to 7
Street. The location of the silt fence approximates the
northern property line, and thus the proposed location of
the fence. To counter the impact of the topographic
variation, a variance may be granted to either place the 6’high fence within the required setback, or a variance may be
granted to construct a taller fence while maintaining the
required setback.

Figure 6. The sidewalk located in the unpaved shoulder
th
south of the 7 Street serves as a high traffic corridor to the
th
public beach access at the eastern terminus of 7 Street.
th
The south side of 7 Street adjacent to the subject property
is posted as a no-parking zoning in order to maintain
unobstructed passage and encourage pedestrian traffic.

SEGMENT “C” complies with Section 24-157(c)(2), which states “for corner lots located on rights-of-way that
are wider than fifty (50) feet, fences may be constructed within the side yard adjacent to the street at a
maximum height of six (6) feet provided that the fence is on the private property and shall not be located closer
than fifteen (15) feet from the edge of the street pavement or closer than five (5) feet to any sidewalk or bike
path”. Ocean Boulevard is a 60’-wide right-of-way, 20’ of which is paved, with 20’ of unpaved right-of-way on
either side of the pavement. Further, the subject rear property line is located 5’ east of the Ocean Boulevard
sidewalk.
SEGMENTS “D”, “E”, and “F” all comply with Section 24-157(b)(1), which states “within required side or rear
yards, the maximum height of any fence shall be six (6) feet”.

ATTACHMENTS


Exhibit 1 – Property Survey



Exhibit 2 – Renovation Site Plan



Exhibit 3 – Fence Compliance Review



Exhibit 4 - Elevations
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